

No. 19-645

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR SEBASTION NUNEZ-DIAZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Arizona**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RAY A. YBARRA MALDONADO
JULIANA C. MANZANAREZ
*Ybarra Maldonado Law
Group, PLC*
2700 N. Central Avenue
Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 910-4040

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Procedural background	6
Reasons for denying the petition	9
A. This case is squarely governed by <i>Lee</i>	9
B. There is no post- <i>Lee</i> division of authority on the first question presented	11
C. There is no post- <i>Lee</i> division of authority on the second question presented	15
D. The questions presented are not important	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Marinho</i> , 981 N.E.2d 648 (Mass. 2013).....	17
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2017).....	8, 17
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2013).....	14-15, 18
<i>Gutierrez v. United States</i> , 560 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	3
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	10, 17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	3, 13
<i>People v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 2015 WL 1227721 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)	15
<i>Sealed Appellee v. Sealed Appellant</i> , 900 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>State v. Guerrero</i> , 400 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) ...	13-14, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arce-Flores</i> , 2017 WL 4586326 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	17

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Batamula</i> , 823 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 880 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Sinclair</i> , 409 F. App'x 674 (4th Cir. 2011)	15

Statutes

8 U.S.C.

§ 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	3
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(I)	3
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)	3
§ 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	2, 5
§ 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	2
§ 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-702(D)	2
§ 13-3415(A)	2, 5
§ 13-3407	4
§ 13-3408	4

Other authorities

Daniel A. Horwitz, <i>Actually, Padilla Does Apply to Undocumented Defendants</i> , 19 Harv. Latino L. Rev. 1 (2016)	15
